1915
TRACTOR
PARTS LIST
AND
PARTS DIAGRAM




I

PAGE MODEL DESCRIPTION

ZE%/O #Q, 53018 Refer to pages 2-9,17, 1974 section
53019 Refer to pages 2-9,18, 1974 section
53020 Refer to pages 2-5,10-16, 1974 section
53021 Refer to pages 2-9,18, 1974 section
53022 Refer to pages 2-5,10-16, 1974 section

1-6, 530;3 Gilsort Mechafiical Drive Tractor

8-12, 53024 Gilson Mechanical Drive Tractor

21 53025 Gilson Mechanical Driye Tractor

1;8:2512’ 53026 Gilson Mechanical Drive Tractor

1-6,8, 53027 Gilson Hydrostatic Drive Tractor

14-17,20 {53028 Gilson Hydrostatic Drive Tractor

13 53029 Gilson Mechanical Drive Tractor
G11-33130C .Refer to pages 19-29,36, 1974 section
G11-33153D Refer to pages 19-29,36, 1974 section
G11-331953B | Refer to pages 19-29,35, 197% section
Gi1-33154C Refer to pages 19-29,36, 1974 section
Gi1-33155C Refer to pages 19-29,35, 1974 section
Gil~33156B Refer to pages 19-29,36, 1974 section
Gi11-33157B Refé%fto pageé 19-29,35, 1974 section




EGA

PAGE MODEL DESCRIPTION
Gi1-33160C Refer to pages 19-25,30-34, 1974 section
Gi1-33162B Refer to pages 19-25,30-34, 1974 section
1-7, Gi11-331804 Montgomery Ward Mechanical Drive Tractor
9-12, Gi1-331814 Montgomery Ward Mechanical Drive Tractor
21 Gil-331824 Montgomery Ward Mechanical Drive Tractor
1-7,9-12,] Gi1-331834A Montgomery Ward Mechanical Drive Tractor
18-20 G11-33184%4 Montgomery Ward Mechanical Drive Tractor
1-7,14%- | G11-331854 Montgomery Ward Hydrostatic Drive Tractor
17,20 Gil-331864 Montgomery Ward Hydrostatic Drive Tractor
1-7,9- Gil-33187A Montgomery Ward Hydrostatic Drive Tractor
12,21 Gi11-331884a Montgomery Ward Hydrostatic Drive Tractor
1-7,9- G1i1-331894 Montgomery Ward Hydrostatic Drive Tractor
12,18-20 | Gil-331904A Montgomery Ward Hydrostatic Drive Tractor
22 Tractor Electrical Diagrams

F




STEERING PARTS |
53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027, & 53028 \Z\

A

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A, 7 <)
33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 3318%A &
33190A




STEERING PARTS LIST 4&7°7
53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027, & 53028

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &
33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE SPE-
CIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref, Let. Part No. Pescription

12065 Bel! Crank Ass'y w/Bushings
11961  Flange Bushing
12068  Clevis Pin
12070 Drag Link
12071  Steering Link Rod
12072 Ball Joint
12076 Steering Shaft Support Ass'y —R.H.
10830  Flange Bearing, Not Used on GIL-33185A, 331864, 53027, 53028
12075  Support, Steering Gear Shaft
12078  Steering Gear Shaft Ass'y
12085  Steering Gear Ass’y
12081  Flange Bearing -
12116  Steering Gear Bracket Ass'y
11869  Bushing
12087  Pinion — Steering Gear’
12090  Spacer — Steering Gear Shaft
3760  Washer
31460  Shaft — Steering Gear Pinion
18448  Steering Wheel
18368 Cap — Steering Wheel
4361 Washer
31904  Sleeve — Steering Shaft, Not Used on GIL-33185A,

331864, 53027, 53028
31934  Retainer — Sleeve, Not Used on GIL-33185A,  33186A, 53027 53028
31564 Backing Plate, GIL-331858, 33186A,53027, 53028 Only
31457  Speed Control Tube w/Bushings, GIL-33185A, 33186A,

93027 53028 Only
1024  Sleeve Bushing, GIL-33185A, 33186A, 53027, 53028 Only
AA 31451 Flange Bushing, GIL-33185A, 33186A, 53027, 53028 Only
AB 1020  Washer — Steering Shaft, GIL-331854, 33186A, 53027 53028 Oniy
AC 31459  Sleeve — Steering Wheel, GIL-33185A, 33186A, 53027 53028 Oniy
AD 31454 Lever—Speed Control, GIL-33185A, 33186A, 53027 53028 Only
AE 2555 Knob, GIL-33185A & 33186A 53027 53028 Only
AF 31455  Hub— Speed Control, GIL-33185A, 33186A, 53027 = 53028 Only
AG 1042  Retaining Ring
AH 100592* Set Screw, Sq. Hd., ¥-18x s, HT.
Al 100378* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %+18x24, PI, Not Used on

GIL-33185A,  33186A, 53027, 53028
A 100042* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd, ¥:18x %, PL.
AK 100552* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-16x %3, Pl, GIL-33135A,
331864, 53027 53028 Only

AL 100003* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-16x1”
AM 100124* Nut, Hex., %20
AN 100290* Nut, Hex. Jam, 3:-24
A0 100254* Nut, Hex. lam, %20
AP 100020* Lock Washer, ., Pl
AQ 100230* Lock Washer, 3, PI.
AR 100312* Lock Washer, %, Pl
AS 100060* Flat Washer, 34
AT 100027* Cotter Pin, 2% x 1", Pl
AU 100237* Roll Pin, i x1%
AV 100593* Key, Woodruff, ¥, x %, H.T.
AW 31885 Speed Nut
AX 31912  Screw, Type “A” Phillips Head

*Common Hardware. May Be Purchased Locally.

- <=—-|m=uo_-uozg|—:r:~———:1:m-nmcncu:=

I~




FRONT AXLE AND WHEEL PARTS
53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027 & 53028

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &
33190A

~
~




LFH

FRONT AXLE AND WHEEL PARTS LIST

53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027 & 53028

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,

33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &
33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref. Let. Part No. Description

GILSON-++ A 13865 Tire & Wheel Ass'y— Consists of:
13197 Wheel, 16/650-8
12105 Grease Fitting
12106 Bearing (Sealed)
12107 Bearing (Unsealed)

13866 Tire, 14 /65 0-8

3823 Cap
10631 Valve Stem
WARD- <« -- 14312 Tire & Wheel Ass’y — Consists of:

14319 Wheel, 16/6 5 0-8
12105 Grease Fitting
12106 - Bearing (Sealed)
12107 Bearing (Unsealed)
13910 Tire, 16/650-8
3823 Cap
10631 Valve Siem

12106  Bearing (Sealed)

12107  Bearing (lnsealed)

33059 Front Axle Ass'y

33080 Bearing — Flange

12096  Pivot Pin — Front Axle

12097  Spindle Ass'y - L.H.

12100  Spindle Ass'y — R.H.

11961  Bearing

12068  Tie Rod — Steering

11779 Adjustable Clevis

11780  Clevis Pin

Grease Fitting

12108  Cap — Wheel Bearing

* Set Screw, Square Hd., %-16x %, Pl. & H.T.

* Flat Washer, SAE %

* Cotter Pin, 4 x 1", Plated

* Cotter Pin, ¥:x 1", Plated

# Roll Pin, #:x 114

* Jam Nut, Hex., 5-20

12105 Grease Fitting ‘

* Jam Nut, Hex., %-16. Plated

12518  Wheel Cover, Models 53027 & 53028 Only

1 UNI OO RE~ X —— T MMOOD
—_
=
[ )
[y

*Common Hardware. May Be Purchased Locally.




ENGINE PARTS
53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027, & 53028 <«

0
4)

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &
33190A




ENGINE PARTS LIST EFH

93023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027, & 53028

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33180A &

33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER,

Ref. Let. Part No.

A * 3
€ %
B 12184
¢ 12185
D 11074
E 16486
Fo 23289
G 23255
H 12181
| 12173
I 14195
31874
K 12177
L 12180
M 31948
N 17923
0 31947
P 17922
0 12226
R *®
S *
T *
U *
V *
W *x
X *
Y *
z *
AA *
AB *
AC 23312
AD 12218
AE *
AF 23278
AG *
AY 127366
AT 14710
AT 11914

. Description

Engine — 10 HP, B&S, Madel 243434, Type 0639.
(Model 53023 Only) P ”

Engine — 13 HP. B&S, Model 302437, Type 013702
{GIL-33180A Qnly)

Engine — 16 HP B&S, Mode! 326437, Type 0135-03
(Al Other Models)

Fuel Hose

Fuel Filter

Fuel Hose

Clamp — Fuel Hose

Engine Base Ass'y

Gasket — Engine

Coupting — Pilot

Engine Coupling Spacer .

Coupling Plate Ass’y, Models 53027 & 53028 Only
Coupting Plate Ass'y, Ali Other Models

Engine Coupling Ass’y

Puck Ass'y

Muffler Ass'y

Muifier Extension

Pipe Nipple

Muffler Gasket

Pipe Plug, Sgq. Hd., !4 NPT

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd,, %18 x 1", Plated

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 3%.16x %, Grade 5, Pl
Cap Screw, Hex, Hd., Jvtfx il

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %16 x 1%, Plated

Gap Screw, Hex. Hd., 33-i6x 24, Plated

Cap Screw, Socket Hd., 3&-16x 17, H.T.

Nut, Hex., %-1€, Plated

Lock Washer, 34

Lock Washer, ¥, Plated

Lock Washer, 34, Hi-Collar

Flat Washer, *:, Plated

Generator Belt Guard, Model 53023 Oniy

Belt Guard Mounting Bracket, Model 53023 Only
Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., }4-20 x !4, Plated, Model 53023 Only
Clamp, Model 53023 Only

tock Washer, 34, Plated, Model 53023 Qnly

Coupling Hub Assy. Models:
/16 x AL Key
5/16 - 18 'x 5/1fA Set Serew

Coupling Hub Assy. Models:
/16 x 5/8 Key .

5/16 -~ 18 x 5/16 Set Screw
Coupling Hub Assy. Models:
3/16 x ¥4 Key

5/16 - 18 x 5/16 Sat Screw

53023, 331814
5302k, 331821
53029, 231874
231804, 32188a
53027, 331854
53028, 3318A4

53026, 321894

331834, 331904
3318La,




P.T.O. PARTS

53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027, & 53028

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A, ~

33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 3318%A &
33190A




P.T.O. PARTS LIST £PH

53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027 & 53028
GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,

33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 3318%A &
33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FCR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref. Let. Part No. Description

23242 Jackshaft Support Ass'y
11929  Pivot Rod Ass’y
11951  P.7.0. Belt Guide

12311  |Idler Pulley

2569  Retaining Ring

11935  Lever Plate

11936  Lever Cup

11937  Lever

11938  Idier Shaft Ass’y

11941  Engine Pulley

11942  jackshaft Pulley

11943 V-Belt

11753 idler Pulley Spacer
11945  Clevis Pin

11946  Clutch Spring

11947  Clevis & Brake Link Ass'y
11950  Bull Nut ‘
11952 Idler Lockout

11953  Handle — P.T.0. Lever
11954  P.T.0. Pivot Rod Ass'y
11957  P.7.0. Lever Arm Link
18912 P.T.0. Lever Arm Assy
11963  Spring—P.F.0. Mule Idfer
11746 Pulley — Idler, 47 V
11964  Puiley — Idler, 325 Flat
1783  Ball Bearing

11742 Spacer

3917  Retaining Ring

1764  Retaining Ring

11882  Bushing — Idler Shaft

11970 Wave Washer

11932 Brake & Clutch Arm Ass'y

3881 Flat Washer

12103  Carriage Bolt, Short, Square Neck, ¥4-11x2"
* Set Screw, Headless Socket, 5:-18 x %, Heat Treated

Set Screw, Headless Socket, }4-20 x %5, Heat Treated

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., ¥--18x 1", Piated

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-11x 2"

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., }4-20x 14", Plated

Nut, Hex., %-11, Plated

Nut, Hex. Jam, }4-13

Lock Washer,

Lock Washer, ¥

Lock Washer, ¥, Plated

Roil Pin, ¥,x 1%, Plated

Roll Pin, 3%:x %

Cotter Pin, % x %, Plated

Cotter Pin, %, x 24, Plated

Flat Washer, %, Plated

Lock Washer, %3, Plated

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %14 x %, Plated

Fiat Washer, %, Plated

EZEEEEE R BB R R R e R R AEEEE N~ E<C 0RO TOZEr Xe —THIMOO® >

lﬂ-ﬂ-l-*ﬂ-*****_ﬂ-**#*****

BA Lock Washer, %, Plated
BB Key, Square, Y x'ax24
BC Woodruif Key, ¥ x 24, Alloy, HT,




INSTRUMENT PANEL PARTS
23023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027 & 53028
GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,

33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &
33190A

™

7%




INSTRUMENT PANEL PARTS LIST 4£7'4
53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027 & 53028

GIL-33180A,

33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,

33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &

33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE SPE-
CIFICALLY !DENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref. Let. Part No.

12141
12138
31814
32065
12158
13759
12189
31537
32884
32898
100605*
100555*
100138*
32151
31898
31902
31566
31753
31792
32061
12243
9244
12352
18073
12961
100214*
100305*
100250*
100306*
100020+
11882

= BErxX——ITaommo OmEr>

N ™»ME<C—AWLWTDOVO

Description

Tractor Wing Ass’y —R.H.

Tractor Wing Ass'y —L.H.

Gas Tank Support Ass’y, GIL-33185A & 33186A Only
Gas Tank Support Ass’y, All Other Models
Gas Tank Ass’y

Gas Cap

Fitting — Gas Tank

Instrument Panel

Spacer — Hood Latch

Latch — Hood

Machine Screw, Rd. Hd., #10-24 x 31, Plated
Nut, Hex., #10-24, Plated

Lock Washer, Shakeproof. #10

Plate - Instrument Panel, Model 53023 Only

Piate — Instrument Panel, Ali Other Models

Shift Plate, GIL-33180A & 53023 Only

Shift Plate, GIL-33181A, 33182A, 33187A, 33188A, 53024 & 53025
Shift Plate, GIL-33183A, 33184A, 33180A, 33190A, 53026

Shift Plate, GIL-33185A, 33186A, 53027 & 53028

Bracket Ass'y — Shift Plate Mount

Plug — Lift Hole

Plug — Cigarette Lighter Hole, AliWard Models ond 53023 Cnly
Screw, Washer Hd., %18 x 34, Plated

Lock Screw, }4-20

Screw, Ph. Pan Hd., Type “'F", #6-32 x %, Parkerized

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 14-20 x %3, Plated

Mach. Screw, Rd. Hd., 1420 x 1", Plated

Nut, Hex., X.-18, Plated

Nut, Square, }4-20, Plated

Lock Washer, '4, Plated

Bushing

*Common Hardware. May Bae Purchased Locally.




f’}{)’{) ELECTRICAL WIRING AND CONTROL PARTS
53023. 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027 & 53028
GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A, -
33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &
33190A

THE ITEMS ILLUSTRATED BELOW ARE USED ON THE
10 HP. GENERATOR START TRACTOR MODEL 53023
ONLY. :




LFA
ELECTRICAL WIRING AND CONTROL PARTS LIST
53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027 & 53028

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &
33190A

Ret. Let. Part No. Description

31597  Throttle Control

12127 Knob — Throttle Control

12168  Choke Cont1r20I

32124  Battery — 12V S

14320 Ba!lery-IZV‘ lVLVA%BIS

12165 Batfery Bracket

12166  Battery Boit

28540  Ignition Switch

12981  Keys — Ignition

31285  Solenoid

12297  Battery Cable Ass'y

12298  Battery Cable

12272 Fuse Sockgt

12273 Fuse il LY . ‘
33022  Safety lgnition Switch Ass'y, Models 53027, 53028, GIL-33185A, 33186A Only
32863 Safety ignition Switch Ass'y, All Other Models

32912  Contact Bar :

32203 Clip :

23372 Wiring Harness, Model 53023 Only

27354  Wiring Harness, All Other Models

12540  Speed Clip

31849 Close Top Clip

28554  Lock Washer

28555  Hex. Nut

27357  Light Switch — Toggle, Models 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027, 53028 & All Ward Models
12315 Warming Light Ass'y

28543  Wire Ass'y — Hamess to Lights {GILSON)

32083 Wire Ass'y Harness to Lights {WARDS)

27672 Wire Ass’y — Lights to Ground (GILSON

32084 Wire Assy Lights to Ground [WARDS)

122617  Spade Adapter

12268  Wire Ass'y — Light Swiftch to Ignition Switch

AB 28560 Wire Ass'y— Light Switch to Mag. Wire, Not Used On Model 53023
AC 12821  Wire Clamp — Light Wire to Frame

AD 12811 Wire Connector, Not Used On Model 53023

AE 12824  Speed Clip— Cable Clip

AF 28638 Wire Ass’y-— Toggle to Ground, Not Used On Model 53023

AG * Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., #10-24x %

TN « XE<C—®T 090 ZRr-x——IMOTMM COOom>

AH * Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., ¥4-20 x s, Plated .

Al * Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 4-20 x %, Plated, Models 53027 & 53028 Only
* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., }4-20 x ¥4, Plated, All Other Models

A * Nut, Hex., #10-32, Plated

AK * Nut, Hex,, }4-20, Plated

AL * Nut, Hex., 3:-24, Plated

AM * Nut, Hex. Jam, 4-20, Plated

AN * Lock Washer, *10

AQ * Lock Washer, #10, Plated

AP * Lock Washer, !, Plated

AQ * Lock Washer, %, Plated

AR 32861 Clamp
i Flat Washer, 4, Plated
AT 12310 Cigarette Lighter, Not Used On Model 53023
A 12250  Light Switch, Model 53023 Only
AV 12436  Knob, Light Switch, Model 53023 Only
AW 18557  Ammeter, Model 53023 Only
AX 2460 Voitage Regulator, Model 53023 Only
* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %4-20x 4, Plated, Model 53023 Only

Az * Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-18 x %, Plated, Model 53023 Only
BA * Fiat Washer, ¥, Plated, Model 53023 Only
BB * Lock Washer, 5., Plated, Model 53023 Only

6




FRAME AND BODY PARTS <774/

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,

33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &
33190A '

9251 Strike
27167 Rivet

CANS OF TOUCH-UP SPRAY PAINT ARE
AVAILABLE BY ORDERING:

PART NO. 3018 ..o BLAGK
PART NO. 13938 . GRAY
PART NO. 14314 ..o YELLOW
PART NO. 14784 ... e BLUE




FRAME AND BODY PARTS LIST £FA

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33185A, 33186A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A &

33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE SPE-
CIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ret. Let. Part No.

A

—_—ITomMMmoOw

M M BoC —0OOUVOZIrr-X-—

AC
AD
AE
AF
AG
AH
Al

AK
AL
AM
AN
AQ
AP

AQ

31384
31819
11888
31932
31841
28670
28437
28502

4996
31786
31784

31785
31871
31872
31794
24993
31842
12127
31845
14915

9678
26076
31915
32082
27839
26420

31799

100289*
100419*

1000427
100204*
100214*
100049~
100250*
100220*
100020*
100363~
100050*
100130*
100587
100193+
14296

14297
12504
14299

11882

Deseription

Frame Ass'y, GIL-33185A & 33186A Only

Frame Ass’y, All Other Models

Trunion — Pivot Pin Ass'y

Hood & Grille Ass’y

Backing Plate — Headlights

Hood Trim Strip

Rod — Hood Stop

Clamp — Hood Stop

Latch Spring — Hood Stop

Foot Rest Ass'y —R.H., GIL-33181A & 33182A Only
Foot Rest Ass'y —R.H., GIL-33183A, 33184A, 33185A &
33186A Only

Foot Rest Ass'y —LH., GIL-33181A, 331824, 33183A, 33184A, 33185A & 33186A Only
Support - Foot Rest —R.H., GIL-33181A, 331824, 33183A, 33184A, 33185A & 33186A Only
Support - Foot Rest— LH., GIL-33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A, 33185A & 33186A Only
Fender & Seat Support Ass'y

Pivot Bushing

Lever Ass'y — Seat Latch

Knob — Seat Latch

Torsion Spring — Seat Latch

Clevis Pin

Spring Clip

Seat, GIL-33180A Only

Seat, All Other Models

Reflector — Rear Panel

Headlight Ass'y = Westinghouse Lamp No, 4411

Pad — Footrest — R.H., GiL-33181A, 331827, 331834,
33184A, 33185A & 33186A Only

Pad — Footrest — L.H., GIL-33181A, 33182A, 331834,
33184A, 331854 & 33186A Only

Mach. Screw, Pan Hd,, }:-20x %, Pi.

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., ¥.-18x 3%, Pl., Not Used on
GIL-33180A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A & 33190A

Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %18 x %, Pl

Carriage Bolt, %+-18x %, Pl, Not Used on GIL-33180A, 33187A, 33188A, 33189A & 33190A
Cap Screw, Hex, Hd., %4-20 x %3, Pl.

Nut, Hex., }4-20, Pi.

Nut, Hex,, %18, PL, Not Used on GIL-33180A, 33187A, 331884, 33189A & 33190A
Lock Washer, ¥, PL

Lock Washer, ¥, PI.

Ftat Washer, SAE 4, Pl

Flat Washer, ¥ PI.

Flat Washer, % Pl

Cotter Pin, Xsx 2, PL

Cotter Pin, ¥ax 34, Pl

Footrest Ass'y — R.H., GIL-33180A, 33187A, 33188A,
33189A & 33190A Only

Footrest Ass'y — LH., GIL-33180A, 33187A, 33188A,
33189A & 33190A Only

Plug — Footrest Tube, GIL-33180A, 33187A, 33188A,
33189A & 331904 Only

Pad — Footrest, GIL-33180A, 331874, 33188A, 33189A &
33190A Only

Bushing

“Common He.dware. May Be Purchased Locally.




FRAME AND BODY PARTS //~H
53023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027 & 53028

9251 Strike
27167 Rivet

i

CANS OF TOUCH-UP SPRAY PAINT ARE
AVAILABLE BY ORDERING:

PART NO. 3018 oo eeeeceeerreeee. BLAGK
PART NO. 13255 . e RED

b




£PA
FRAME AND BODY PARTS LIST

93023, 53024, 53025, 53026, 53027 & 53028

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL. MODELS EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref. Let. Part No.
A 31384
31815
B 11888
C 28485
D 26329
E 28670
F 28437
G 28502
H 44996
i 31786
31784
J 31785
K 31871
L 31872
M 31794
N 24993
0 31842
P 12127
Q 31845
R 14915
S 9678
T 32155
26076
31915
U 24983
v 27839
W 26420
X 31799
Y *
Z *
AA *
AB *
AD *

. AE *
AF *
AG *
AH *
AJ *
AK *
AL *
AM 17125
AN 17126
AO 12211
AP 24982
AQ 11882

Bescription

Frame Ass’y, Models 53027 & 53028 Only
Frame Ass'y, All Other Models
Trunion — Pivot Pin Ass’y

Hood & Grille Ass'y

Screen

Hood Trim Strip

Rod — Hood Stop

Clamp — Hood Stop

Latch Spring — Hood Stop

Foot Rest Ass'y — R.H., Models 53023, 53024 & 53025 Only
Foot Rest Ass'y —R.H., Al Other Models
Foot Rest Ass’y —L.H.

Support — Foot Rest — R.H.

Support —Foot Rest — LH.

Fender & Seat Support Ass'y

Pivot Bushing

Lever Ass'y — Seat Latch

Knob — Seat Latch

Torsion Spring — Seat Latch

Clevis Pin

Spring Clip

Seat, Mode! 53023 Only

Seat, Models 53024, 53025 & 53026
Seat, Models 53027 & 53028

Buffer Plate

Headlight Ass’y Westinghouse Lamp No. 4411
Pad — Footrest — R.H.

Pad — Footrest — LH.

Mach. Screw, Pan Hd., %-20x %, P.
Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %18 x %, PI.
Cap Screw, Hex. Hd,, %:18x %, PI.
Carriage Bolt, %18 x %, Pl.

Nut, Hex., 24-20, PI.

Nut, Hex., .18, Pl.

Lock Washer, ¥4, i,

Lock Washer, ¥ PI.

Flat Washer, SAE 14, PI.

Flat Washer, % PI.

Cotter Pin, X% %, PI.

Cotter Pin, ¥:x 34, PI.

Screw, Phillips Oval Head

Speed Nut

Push-On Clip

Mount Plate

Bushing

"Commeon Hardware. May Be Purchased Locally.




CLUTCH PARTS
53023, 53024, 53025 & 53026 L4
GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33187A, 33188A, 33189A & 33190A




CLUTCH PARTS LIST £FH

53023, 53024, 53025 & 53026

B GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33187A, 33188A, 33189A & 33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref. Let. Part Ne. Description Ref. Let. Part No. Description
A 11923  Gear Box — Right Angle, Breakdown on AH 11903  Pulley Half — Variable Speed, Not Used on
Page 12 GIL-33180A or 53023
B 12675  Belt Guard Al 12388 Ball Bearing, Nof Used on GIL-33180A or 53023
C 11901  V-Belt Al 11899  Thrust Shaft, Not Used on GIL-33180A or 53023
D 1190¢  Idler Puiley AK 100042* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-18x %, Plated
E 31831 Transmission Bracket Ass'y AL 100126* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd."¥-18x 1%
F 11920 Traction Spring AM 100003* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd,, 3-16x1"
G 11902  Clutch Idler Arm Ass'y AN 100301* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 24-16x 1}4, Plated
H 11990  Link — Glutch AD 100142* Mach. Screw, Slotted Pan Hd., %4-20 x )3,
| 11991 Ciutch Control Arm Ass'y Not Used on GIL-33180A or 53023
J 11999  Shaft — Clutch Peda! AP 100269* Nut, Hex., %18
K 31827 Clutch Pedal Link AQ 100250* Nut, Hex., ¥.-18, Plated
L 11980  Parking Brake Ratchet Ass'y AR 100013* Nut, Hex., 3-16
M 31828  Parking Brake Dog Ass'y AS 100017* Nut, Hex. Jam, }2-13
N 12063  Parking Brake Latch Spring AT 100478* Nut, Hex. Cone Lock, 18, Plated, Not
0 10865  Knob — Parking Brake Used on GIL-33180A or 53023
P 11987 Brake Control Arm Ass'y AU 100019* Lock Washer, ¥
Q 12017 Contro! Arm Ass'y — Pedal AV 100020* Lock Washer, 3, Plated
R 11993  Brake Lever Ass'y AW 100021* Lock Washer, %
S 11412 Washer AX 100023* Lock Washer, %
T 11983  Foot Pedal AY 100273* Flat Washer, 5 SAE, Plated, Not Used on
U 11747  Pulley — Gear Box, GIL-33180A,% 53023 Only GIL-33180A or 53023
v 12062 Belt Finger AZ 100130* Flat Washer, 5., Plated
w 31823  Control Lever Ass'y — Vari-Speed, Not Used BA 100060* Flat Washer, %
on GIL-33180A or 53023 BB 100106* Cotter Pin, % x %, Plated
X 2554  Knob, Not Used on GIL-33180A or 93023 BC 100302 Cotter Pin, ¥, x 1%4, Plated
Y 31908 Threaded Rod, Not Used on GIL-33180A or 53023 gp . 100260* Roll Pin, ¥sx 1%
z 12696  Spring - Variable Speed, Not Used on BE 100448* Roll Pin, ¥:x 2%
GIL-33180A or 53023 BF 100589* Key, Hypro, ¥ex %, Heat Treated, Not Used
AA 12235  Retaining Ring — “E" Type, Not Used on on GIL-33180A or 53023
GIL-331804 or 53023 BG 100588* Key, Hypro, X x %, Heat Treated
AB 11808 Ratchet — Variable Speed, Not Used on BH 100580* Set Screw, Socket Hd., %:18 x s, Heat
GIL-33180A or 53023 Treated
AC 31825 Variable Speed Link Ass’y, Not Used on BI 11971  Bushing
GIL-33180A or 53023 Bl . 11997  Brake Link
AD 12695  Spring — Ratchet, Not Us.et%l onUGlL&33180A or 53023 '
AE 11906  Cam — Speed Adjustment, Not Used on , : .
GIL-33180A or 53023 BK 11882 Bushing
AF 11965 Cam Stop, Not Used on GIL-33180A or 53023
AG 11904 Pulley Half — Variable Speed, Not Used on

GIL-33180A or 53023

*Common Hardware. May Ba Furchesad Locally.




TRANSMISSION AND REAR WHEEL PARTS Ff/ﬁj

53023, 53024, 53025 & 53026
GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33187A, 33188A, 33189A & 33190A

10




Ref. Let. Part No.

N O DO ErFr R —— T MmO o

32235
31830
13920
12019

1043
31834
32078
11984
11996
11967
11910
11909
11969
11912
11911
11913
12276
32231
14305

14306

13899

ZPH

TRANSMISSION AND REAR WHEEL PARTS

53023, 53024, 53025 & 53026
GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33187A, 33188A, 33189A & 33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE SPE-
CIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Description

Transax'e, Breakdown on Page 11
Shift Lever Ass'y
Gasket
Knob — Shift Lever
Retaining Ring
Rear Hitch Ass'y
Brake Orum
Brake Lining Ass'y
Brake Adjustment Link
DOrive Pulley — Transmission, GIL-33180A Only
Hub — Torgue Drive, Not Used on GIL-33180A
Spring — Torsion Pulley, Not Used on GIL-33130A
Drive Pulley Ass'y, Not Used on GIL-33180A
Bushing, Not Used on GIL-33180A
Bushing, Not Used on GIL-33180A
Washer — Torque Pulley, Not Used on GIL-33180A
Retaining Ring, Not Used on GIL-33180A
Wheel Hub
Wheel Ass'y (GIL-33181A, 33183A, 33187A & 331894
Consists of:

13991 Whee!

13904 Tire, 23/8.50 x 12

10954 Valve Stem

3823 Valve Cap
Wheel Ass'y (GIL-33180A Only) Consists of:

13991 Wheel

14307 Tire, 750x12

10954 Valve Stem

3823 Valve Cap
Wheel Ass’y, Models 53023, 53024 & 53026
Consists of:

Wheel

9492
13900 Tire,238.50X 12
Valve Stem

10954
3823 Valve Cap

10

Ref. Let. Part No.
T 18838

27934

U 27935

18889

2433
100588*
100233*
100003*
100195*

100013*
AB  100580*
AC  100297*
AD 100478*
AE 100021*
AF  100106*

TS <

Description

Whee! Ass'y — R.H. (GIL-33182A, 33184A, 33188A &
331904} Consists of:
13991 Wheel
18890 Tire, 23% 10,5012
10954 Valve Stem
3823 Valve Cap i
Wheel Ass'y —R.H., Mode! 53025 QOnly
Consists of:
9492  Wheel
18890 Tire, 23X 10.50X 12
10954  Valve Stem
3823  Valve Cap
Whee! Ass'y —LH., Model 53025 Only
Consists of:
9492  Whesi
18890  Tire, 23 10.50X12
10954 Valve Stem
3823  Valve Cap
Wheel Ass’y —L.H. (GIL-33182A, 331844, 33188A &
331904} Consists of:
13991 Wheel
18890 Tire, 23X10.5012
10954 Valve Stem
3823 Vaive Cap
Wheel Balt
Key, Hypro, ¥sx %, H.T.
Key, Woodruff, 4 x 14
Cap Screw, Hex. Hd, %-16x1”
Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-16x 134
Nut, Hex., %-16
Set Screw, Socket Hd., 18 x ¥, H.T.
Set Screw, Sq. Hd,, %-16x%
Lock Nut, Hex. Cone, ¥:-18, Plated
Lock Washer, %
Cotter Pin, % x 3, Platéd




TRANSAXLE PARTS £ /~4/

53023, 53024, 53025 & 53026
GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,

33187A, 33188A, 33189A & 33190A

PN
.

R A Y

AY
\ 4

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY PART #32235
(TECUMSEH MODEL 2334)

REPAIR PARTS MAY BE ORDERED FROM YOUR
NEAREST TECUMSEH SERVICE OUTLET GIVING
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION.

MODEL NUMBER

PART NUMBER & DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

y




Ref. No.

—
DWW~ TN = L h

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

38
39
40

Part Na.

792016
782001
792049
784093
784094
184276
784054
792003
792004
784004
784055
784056

784057
774335
780042
792005
792006
778033A
786019
786027
778094
7760294
792017
776026
780018
778034
780053
784074
788023
788022
778019
778020
778095
778037
778035
786024
792018
776027
778024

TRANSAXLE PARTS LIST £&#%
53023, 53024, 53025 & 53026
GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,

33187A, 33188A, 33189A & 33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE SPE-
CIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Description

Ring, Snap

Ring, Quad

Pin, Roll

Housing, Shift Lever

Keeper, Shift Lever

Lever, Shift

Rod Ass'y, Shift (Incl. Nos. 9 thru 12 & 24)
Spring

Bali, Steei

Fork, Shifter

Rod, Shifter {3rd & 4th)

Rod Ass'y, Shift {Incl. Nos. 9, 10, 11, 14
& 24)

Rod, Shifter (Low)

Axle

Washer, Thrust

Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap, %4-20x2)4
Lock Washer, ¥2”

Gear, Ring

Pin, Drive

Block, Drive

Pinion, Bevel

Shaft & Gear, Brake

Ring, Snap

Shaft & Bearing Ass'y, Pinion {Incl. No. 26)
Bearing, Needle

Gear Cluster Ass'y fIncl. No. 28)
Bushing

Stop, Shifter

Qasket, Case & Cover

Gasket, Shifter Lever Housing
Gear, Shifting (3rd & 4th)

Gear, Shifting (1st, 2nd & Rev.)
Gear, Bevel

Gear, Idler

Gear Cluster Ass'y {Incl. No. 28}
Spacer

Ring, Snap

Shaft, Input

Spur Gear, input Shaft

11

Ref. No.

41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

77

Part No.

780052
788021
778036
776028
788008
782025
772040

770012

792007
786026
792028
792019
792029
780049
530105
780024
780047
780050
780046
788025
780001
776031
780043
776030
786025
778016
778038
780039
7740724
7740714
780041
788024

780007

780051
792010
780075
780107

Description

Washer, Thrust .
Seal & Retainer Ass'y, Qil {Incl. No. 45)
Gear, Qutput

Pinion, Output

Seal, 0il

Housing, Axle

Cover Ass'y, Transaxle {Incl. Nos. 54, 55,
57, 59 & 63)

Case Ass'y, Transaxie ({Incl. Nos. 54, 55,
57 & B3)

Screw, Socket Hd. Cap, Y4-20x %

Pin, Dowel

Screw, Hex. Hd., ¥-18 x %

Plug, Mapnetic Drain

Lock Washer, Split, .

Bearing, Needle

Bearing, Needle

Bearing, Ball

Bearing, Needle

Bearing, Ball

Bearing, Needle

Seal, Qil

Washer

Shaft & Pinion

Bearing, Needle

Shaft, Reverse Idler

Spacer, Reverse ldier

idler, Reverse

Spur Gear (22 teeth)

Bearing, Thrust

Carrier Ass’y, Differential (incl. No. 71)
Carrier Ass’y, Differential (Inci. No. 71)
Bushing

“0” Ring

Washer, Thrust

Washer, Thrust

Plug, Pipe

Race, Thrust

Washer




M

GEAR BOX PARTS & PARTS LIST Y= P

53023, 53024, 53025 & 53026

GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33183A, 33184A,
33187A, 33188A, 33189A & 33190A

KEEP GEAR BOX HALF FULL (4 OZ.)
OF AUTOMOTIVE TYPE WHEEL BEAR-

‘ ING GREASE.

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY PART #11923

{TECUMSEH PART #794011, MODEL 1488-P31}

REPAIR PARTS MAY BE ORDERED FROM YOUR
NEAREST TECUMSEH SERVICE QUTLET GIVING

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION.
MODEL NUMBER
PART NUMBER & DESCRIPTION
QUANTITY

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref. No.

p—
SO 0O~ Y b L N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Part No.

770026
778046
776062
776061
772035
788028
780034
780024
788019
788018
788029
783030
792025
786029
788031
792043

Bescription

Housing, Right Angle Drive

Gear, Miter
Shaft, input
Shaft, Output
Cover, Left-Hand
Gasket, Cover
Bearing, Ball
Bearing, Ball
Ring, Snap
Ring, Snap
Seal, Qil
Gasket, Cap

Screw, Rd. Hd., Self Tap, 10-24x )4
Cap and Seal Ass'y, Retainer (incl. Nos. 16 & 17)

Seal, 0il

Screw, Hex. Hd,, X-10x1

12




HYDRAULIC LIFT PARTS AND PARTS LIST
FOR MODEL 53029

L4

Refer to model 53019 in 1974 section for all replacement parts
except for the following parts listed below.

- WEVEL FILL CAP - KEEP FILLED To
2" FROM TOP OF FILL OPERMING WITH
SAE 1OW ENGINE O\

REF. PART REF. PART

LET. NO. DESCRIPTION LET NG DESCRIPTION
g 12020 Hydraulic Pump  Breakdown Page 19 X 12691 Allen Wrench

12021 Hydraulic Pump Lever ~
c 12022 Hydraulic Pump Pulley Y 12690 3/534 ; _:_T/a Hex Hd. Capscrew
D 12023 V-Belt s am o s
E 12024 Lift Arm Cross Shaft — Hyd. z 12693 S gsa;g;eﬁHex Socket Hd.
F 12044 Lift Arm Assembly AA * 5/16-18 x 3a Hex Hd. Gapscrew
G 12025 Cylinder Support Assembly — PI
H 12030 Hydraulic Control Handle AB £ %-13 x 1 Hex Hd. Capscrew
Assembly ’ — Pl

! 12033 Hydraulic Cylinder Breakdown Page 20 AC L 3-16 x 1% Hex Hd. Capscrew
J 12034 Clevis : — P1.
K 12036 Hydraulic Hose AD % 5/16-18 x 5/16 Socket Setscrew,H . T,
L 12048 Swivel Adapter 90° AE x 1¥2-13 Hex Mut — PL
M 12047 Auto. Street Elbow 90° -AF L 3 3-24 Hex Nut
N 12041 Link — Hyaraulic AG x 5/16-18 Hex Nut — Pl
0 12042 Pivot Bracket AH »x 5/16 Lockwasher — Pl
P 12763 Hydrautic Hose Retainer Al x Ve Lockwasher — Pl
Q 12037 Hydraulic Control Assembly i AJ % 3% Lockwasher — Pl
R 12235 Retaining Ring “E" Type AK » Y. SAE Flat Washer — PL
S 12055 Washer AL »> 5/16 Fiat Washer — Pl
T 11966 Knob AM x 1% x % Cotter Pin — PL.
U 12084 Clevis Pin AN x 3/32 x % Cotter Pin — Pl
v 11914 Coupling & Plate Assembly AQ x Ya x 1%z Roll Pin
W 12415 Retaining Ring AP 31812  Ser Screw, Doc. Ho. We-20xl% KT

# COMMON HARDWARE., MAY BE PURCHASED LOCALLY.
13




48—
36—H

a i
49" .-

_/37\\@;,

“

i

Ly

.’"L\ ; n%l \\\"__

L e
RESSINER }@4‘

TRANSAXLE PARTS
53027 & 53028

GIL-33185A & 33186A

P A

- ' s i
H s L L
2 b o
B - M IS
S
,$\ T
i

A ) f:“{\
‘HQ:.%&

£ P

IF THE TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY 1S REMOVED,
FILL WITH NEW FLUID (5 QTS. OF ATF220
TRANSMISSION FLUID OR EQUIVALENT) AND
INSTALL A NEW FILTER.

”

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY PART #31387
(TECUMSEH MODEL 2515)

REPAIR PARTS MAY BE ORDERED FROM YQUR
NEAREST SERVICE QUTLET GIVING THE FOL-
LOWING INFORMATION.

MODEL NUMBER

PART NUMBER & DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY




TRANSAXLE PARTS LIST A4
53027 & 53028
GIL-33185A & 33186A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR BOTH MODELS EXCEPT WHERE SPE-
CIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref, No.  Part No, Description
1 770060 Case Ass'y, Transaxle {Incl. Nos. 2 thru 5)
2 780097 Bearing, Needle
3 780098  Bearing, Needle
4 780099  Bearing, Needle
5 780100  Bearing, Needle
6 772065  Cover Ass'y, Transaxie (Incl. Nos. 3 thru 5
7 778084 Gear, Ring
8 773085 Gear, Side
9 778086  Gear, Pinion
10 786054  Core, Body
11 774199  Carrier, Differential
12 774200 Carrier, Differential
13 774337 Axle, Left-Hand

13A 774336 Axle, Right-Hand

14 792062  Ring, Snap ‘
15 792063  Screw, %-16x 3%, Hex. Hd.
16 792011 Lock Washer, 3"

17 780101  Washer, Thrust

18 776118  Shaft, Counter

19 776122  Shaft, Brake

20 776120 Pinion, Qutput

21 178087 Gear, Bevel (30 teeth)
22 778088 Gear, Spur {16 teeth)
23 778096 Gear, Spur (23 teeth)
24 778097 Gear, Cluster (20 & 27 teeth)
26 778098 Gear, Qutput (37 teeth)
21 786055  Spacer

28 786056  Spacer

29 784195  Fork, Shift

30 784196  Rod, Shift

&l 788047  Gasket, Case & Cover
32 780005  Spacer

33 792010  Plug, Pipe

34 792064 Ring, Snap

35 786026  Pin, Dowel

36 792003  Spring

37 788008  Seal, Qi

38 792019  Plug, Magnetic Drain

780045  Washer, Thrust

780012 Bearing, Thrust

788034  Seal, Qif

780103  Bearing, Ball

780104 Bearing, Thrust

788048  Seal, Square Cut

792065  Screw, 14-13x 1%, Hex. Hd.
792066  Lock Washer, 13"

792067 Screw, #,-18x 1, Thread Forming Hex. Hd.
792068  Screw, %-20x )4, Set

792004  Ball, Steel

788049  Seal, 0il

778093  Pinion, Bevel

782039 Housing, Axie

782057  Housing, Axle

792069 Screw, 14-13x 14, Allen Hd. Cap

N [S2 K4 ] = e a0

14




:‘;0/‘{

pe

GIL-33185A & 33186A

HYDRAULIC LIFT PARTS
53027 & 53028

TO TOP OF
TRANSMISSION

15




HYDRAULIC LIFT PARTS LIST LPH

- | 53027 & 53028

GIL-33185A & 33186A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR BOTH MODELS EXCEPT WHERE SPE-
CIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref. Let. Part No. Description

31373 Hydraulic Vaive

31374 Lift Link

12690 Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 3:-24 x 124, Heat Treated
12024  Lift Amm Cross Shaft

31376 Lift Arm Assembly

31379 Hydraulic Bracket Assembly

31688  Hydraulic Control Handle

11966  Knob

14205  Bushing

14208  Hose

12047 90° Street Elhow

12033 Hydraulic Cylinder, Breakdown on Page 29
31710 Hose

31382 90° Swivel Elbow

12034  Clevis

12084  Clevis Pin

31400  Adapter, Straight Swivel

12055  Washer

12415  Retaining Ring

12048  90° Swivel Elbow

31690  Adapter

31548  Jiffy Trim

14207 Hose

31812  Set Screw, Socket Hd., %+20x 4, Heat Treated
31517  Cotter Pin, Stainless Steel

100363 Flat Washer, SAE 14, Plated

100602  Screw, Flat Hd. Mach., 24-20 x 3, Plated
100055* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd,, }:-20x 1)4, Plated
100114* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-16x%

100004* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %:-16x 14
1002%4* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-16 x 13, Plated
100095* Nut, Hex., '4-20

100014* Nut, Hex., %-24

100477 Nut, Hex. Cone Lock, }i-20, Plated
100154* Lock Washer, X

100230* Lock Washer, %, Plated

100060* Fiat Washer, %

100193* Cotter Pin, %:x %, Plated

100295* Roll Pin, Y4 x 1}

E T E A E N< X E<C W IO TOZE~ R —— IO MO @

*Common Hardware. May Be Purchased Locally.

15




éﬁf’;x

GIL-33185A & 33186A

CLUTCH PARTS

53027 & 53028

16




CLUTCH PARTS LIST pﬁ
53027 & 53028

GIL-33185A & 33186A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FCR BOTH MODELS EXCEFPT WHERE SPE-
CIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ret. Let, Part Ne. Description

11983  Foot Pedal
31417 - Neutral Pedal Shaft
31418  Neutral Lever Ass'y
31421  Neutral Spring — Torsion
31422 Reutral Rod Ass'y
11753 Spacer
32882  Turnbuckle
31415  Clevis Ass'y
31409  Control Lever Ass'y
16217  Pin
14225  Spring — Friction Contral
2767 Spacer
32896  Ball Joint Assembiy
31427 lever —Brake Arm
31428 Rod — Brake
3441  Clevis Pin
2490 Clevis
31429  Parking Brake Ratchet Ass'y
26316 Spring — Brake Return
31435  Link — Brake
31436 Parking Brake Dog Ass'y
31709  Spring — Parking Brake
10865  Knob — Parking Brake
11412 Washer
100042 Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., ¥+18x 24, Plated
100073* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 3:-16 x 114, Plated
100294* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-16x 13, Plated
AB 100536* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., %-16x 2, Plated
AC 100250 Nui, Hex., 18, Plated
AD  100223* Nut, Hex., 3-16, Plated
AE 100016* Nut, Hex., %13, Plated
AF 100288% Nut, Hex. lam, ¥3-24, Plated
AG  100469* Nuf, Hex. Cone Lock, %-16, Plated
AH  100020* Lock Washer, %, Plated
Al 100230* Lock Washer, %4, Plated
Al 100022* lock Washer, 4, Plated
AK 100034* Flat Washer, SAE 3., Plated
AL 100201* Flat Washer, %, Plated
AM 100i05* Flat Washer, %, Plated
AN 1001d6* Cotter Pin, ¥ x %4, Plated
AD 100122* Cotter Pin, ¥ex 114, Plated
AP 100260* Roll Pin, ¥sx 1M
AQ  100600* Rall Pin, ¥ex2
AR 100601* Woodruff Key, % x %, HT.
AS  100200* Nut, Hex. Jam, %-16, Plated

BN ECCAU IO IOZE~R—— IO MO0 @

*Common Hardwara. May Bs Purchased Locally.

16




TRANSMISSION AND REAR WHEEL PARTS
53027 & 53028 ;é;éag
GIL-33185A & 33186A

THE HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION SHOULD
BE SERVICED BY ONLY AN AUTHORIZED SER-
VICE REPRESENTATIVE.

Jear. See

Tecumseh Part
778093 Bevel




Ref. Let.

/LJZID'UOZEI—I‘——IG‘J'FHTIGOUJP

BT MN<xE<C

i
%r'ﬁclﬂ

Part No.

31397
31407
31408
31502
12276
31446
17741
31503
31449
31448
31447
31412
32053
32054
14710
14711
12047
31401
14241
31404
31382
14208
31442
31405

3917

89011
39018

31443

2589
31371
13863

13990

27934

18888

TRANSMISSION AND REAR WHEEL PARTS LIST <7/
53027 & 53028

GIL-33185A & 33186A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR BOTH MODELS EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Description

Transaxie, Breakdown on Page 14
Transmission

Gasket

Rod — High-Low Ranga
Retaining Ring

Rebound Mount

Spacer

Shock Pad Ass'y
Insulator Mount — Trans.
Washer

Spacer

Rear Hitch Ass'y

Filler Tube Ass'y
Dipstick Ass'y

Coupling Hub Ass'y

Fan

90° Street Eibow

Filter Adapter

Oil Filter

Hose

90° Swivel Eibow

Hose

Adapter

Bracket — Fitter Adapter
Bevel Gear Tecumseh #7780913
Retaining Ring

Casting-Cam side Sub-Ass'y
Friction Material
Axle Mount Ass'y
Washer
Wheel Hub
Wheel Ass’y, Modei 53027 Only, Consists of:
9492  Wheel
13864  Tire, 234 9.50012
10954  Valve Stem
3823  Valve Cap

Wheel Ass'y (GIL-33185A Only} Consists of:
13991 Wheel
12121 Tire 23/9.50%12
10954 Valve Stem
3823 Valve Cap

Wheel & Tire Ass'y — R.H, Model 53028 Unly
Consists of:
18890
9492

Tire, 23x 10.50x712
Wheel

10954  Valve Stem

3823 Valve Cap
Wheel & Tire Ass'y — R.H. (GIL-33186A
Only) Consists of:

18890 Tire,23¥10.50x12

13991 Wheel

10954 Valve Stem

3823 Valve Cap

17

Ref. Let. Part No.
AH 27935
18889
Al 2433
AJ *
AK *
AL *
AM 33166
AN *
aAQ *
AP *
AQ *
AR *
AS *
AT *
AU *
aAv *
AW *
AX *
AY *
AZ *
BA *
BB *
BC *
BD 12517
BE 89076
BF 29100
BG 80116
BH 89117
BI 89118
BJ 89124
BK 83139
EL 29143
BM 89144

Description

Wheel & Tire Ass'y — L.H.,, Model 53028 Only

Consists of:
18890
9492

Tire, 23x 10.50x 12
Wheel.

10954  Valve Stem

3823  Valve Cap
Wheel & Tire Ass'y —LH. (GIL-33186A
Only) Consists of:

18890 Tire , 23x 10.50 X 12

13991 Wheel

10954 Valve Stem

3823 Vaive Cap
Whee! Bolt
Cap Screw,
Cap Screw,
Cap Screw,
Cap Screw,
Cap Screw,
Cap Screw, Hex.

Hd,, #:-18 x %, Plated
Hd.,, %-16 x 12, Plated
Hd., %-16x 2%, Plated
Hd., %4-16 x 34, Plated
Hd., 413 x %, Plated
Hd.,, %-13x 1Y%, Plated
Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 413 x 1%, Plated
Cap Screw, Hex, Hd., %:.16x 2, Plated
Mach. Screw, Rd. Hd., #10-32 x %, Plated
Set Screw, Sq. Hd., %-16x 1", Heat Treated
Set Screw, Headless Socket, %.18 x ¥,
Heat Treated

Nut, Hex,, 14-20, Plated

Nut, Hex. Cone Lock, }4-20, Plated

Nut, Hex. Cone Lock, 3-16, Plated

Lock Washer, %, Plated

Lock Washer, 34, Plated

Lock Washer, !4, Plated

Woodruff- Key, 14 x 1'%, Heat Treated

Hex.
Hex.
Hex.
Hex,
Hex.

Woodruff Key, 3:x 2, Heat Treated
Hypro Key, ¥ex %4, Heat Treated
Wheel Cover, Models 53027 and 53028

Friction Material
Washer, Back-up
Cam Side Mach'd.
Cotter Pin
Push Pin
Compression
Cam 30 Deg.
rFlat Washer
Nut, Castle

Spring

5/16-24

*Common Hardware, May Be Purchased Locally.




f/\/

HYDRAULIC LIFT PARTS

153026
GIL-33183A, 33184A, 33189A & 33190A

18




HYDRAULIC LIFT PARTS LIST f/ﬁ’/})
53026

GIL-33183A, 33184A, 33189A & 33190A

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE SPE-
CIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref. Let. Part No. Description

31876  Cylinder Support Ass'y

11966  Knoh

31878  Hydraulic Control Handle Ass'y

31881  Link — Hydrauiic

12037  Hydraulic Control Ass'y

12042  Pivol Bracket

12020 Hydraulic Pump, Breakdown on Page 19
12021  Lever — Hydraulic Pump

31882  Pulley
12047 Auto. 90° Street Elbow
31884  Hose

12033 Hydraulic Cylinder, Breakdown on Page 20
12048  Swivel Adapter — 90°

12034 Clevis, X+20

12084  Clevis Pin

12691  Allen Wrench

12763 Hydraulic Hose Retainer

12023 V-Belt.

11914  Coupling & Plate Assy

12690 Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 3-24 x 1%, Heat Treated
12024 Lift Arm Cross Shaft — Hydraulic

12044 Lift Arm Ass’y

12055  Washer

12235  Retaining Ring —“E” Type

12415  Retaining Ring

12693  Cap Screw, Hex. Socket Hd., #:-18x 34

31817  Set Screw, Socket Hd., %:20 x }4, Heat Treated
AB  100042* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 54&-18x%, Plated

AC 100294 Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., ¥-16x 1%, Plated

AD 100296* Cap Screw, Hex. Hd, '2-13x 1", Plated

AE  100580* Set Screw, Saocket Hd Her 18}(/5, Heat Treated
AF  100250* Nut, Hex., %18, Plated

AG  100014* RNut, Hex., %-24

AH 100016* Nut, Hex, 13 Plated

Al 100020* Lock Washer, %, Plated

AJ  100230* Lock Washer, %, Plated

AK 100022* Lock Washer, /5 Plated

AL 100273* Flat Washer, }2 SAE, Plated

AM 100130* Fiat Washer, ¥ P Plated

AN 100193* Cotter Pin, %:x ¥, Plated

AOD 100106* Cotter Pin, ¥4 x X4, Plated

AP 100795 Roli Pin, % x 1%

AQ 11882 Bushing

ENXXE<CHAVWIRUOZErX——ITOHTMOO@m™

*Common Hardware, May Be Purchased Locally.

18




HYDRAULIC PUMP PARTS & PARTS LIST 4
53026 N

GIL-33183A, 33184A, 33189A & 33190A

NOTE: THE ENTIRE HYDRAULIC PUMP CAN BE OBTAINED
BY ORDERING PART NO. 12020Q.

Ref. Let. Part No. Description Qty. Ref. Let. Part No. Description aty.
A 32026 Snap Ring {US179)..... ... 1 N 32039 Idler Gear w/Qilite Bearmg
B 132027 Body & Spool Valve ... ... 1 {PU 104) . . 1
C 32028 O-Ring (ARP 568222) .. .. 1 0 32040 Idler Shaft (PU 135) .1
D * Roli Pin, ¥yx 1% . .2 P 32041 Refief Ball {125.1) ... .. 1
E * Fiat Washer, ¥ SAE.. L2 Q 32042 Relief Spring (5-111) .. ... 1
F * Roll Pin, /;le/ L2 R 32043 Relief Plug (388) ... ... 1
G 32032 Return Spring (PU 133) o1 S 32044 Qil Seal (EB 44-32-2C) ......... 1
H 32033 Spring Sleeve (PU134) .. 1 T 32045 Gasket (PU108) . .. ... 1
| 32034 Machine Screw, ¥:-18x1}s _ 1 u 32046 Cap Screw, Hex. Hd,,
J 32035 Machine Screw Sems, ‘ V320X M 1
Fillister Hd., #10-32x )5 ... 6 v 32047 Fiber Washer .. L1
K 32036 Cover PU102) ........ ... 1 w 32048 Reservoir (PU 127) 1
L * Roll Pin, %:x% ... 2 X 32049 Stud (PU128) ... .. .. 1
M 32033 Drive Gear & Shaft Assy Y 32050 Comb. Washer {% x %, x 206A) 1
(15459) . . 1 z 32051 Nut, Hex. Jam, %16 ... 1

tSpool and body are not availzble as service parts. If speol or body betomes worn or damaged, it is recommended
that the entire pump be replaced.

*Cammen Hardware. May Be Purchased locally.

19




S

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER PARTS & PARTS LIST
— : 53026, 53027 & 53028

GIL-33183A, 33184A, 33185A, 33186A, 33189A, &
33190A

| .
|
|
NOTE: THE ENTIRE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER CAN BE OBTAINED
| BY ORDERING PART NO. 12033.
\
|
NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.
Ret.No.  PatMo. Description ity.
1 31312 Head oo 1
2 31313 T U |
3 31314 L7 T —
4 31315 B.U. Washer .. 2
5 31316 Piston Assembly ..o 1
6 31317 Guide . 1
- 7 31318 ORIDE oo 1




MANUAL LIFT PARTS & PARTS LIST £ »~4
53023, 53024 & 53025
GIL-33180A, 33181A, 33182A, 33187A & 33188A

. 0 m
o B

/ ///'

K a &

E/

5§

NOTE: PARTS ARE THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED BY MODEL NUMBER.

Ref. Let. Part No. Description

A 12061  Lift Lever Stop Block Ass’y
B 12366 Coupling Assy

¢ 12055 Washer

D 12054 Stop Release Rod

E 12057 Stop Release Button

F 12058 Spring — Lift Lever Stop

G 12690  Cap Screw, Hex. Hd., 2-24 x 124, Heat Treated
H 12044 Lift Arm Ass'y

t 12049  Lift Lever Ass'y

J 12936  Lift Spring Retainer

K 12963  Grip — Lift Lever

L * Flat Washer, 14 SAE, Plated

M Set Screw, Socket Hd., %18 x ¥, Heat Treated
N Lock Nut, Hex. Cone, }4-20, Plated

0 Nut, Hex., }4-20, Plated

P Flat Washer, 3 SAE, Plated

Q Nut, Hex., %-24

R * Roll Pin, X x1%

S 11882 Bushing

* o+ A o *

*Gommon Hardware, May Be Purchased Locally.

21




IGNITION SWITCH—""

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM LA

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR MODEL 53023

HEADLIGHT SWITCH#12250
WARNING LIGHT#12315
BATTERY CABLE#12297

BATTERY#32124
RED WIRE

BLACK LIGHT WIRE#12268

GREEN WIRE FROM HEADLIGHTS
CONTACT BAR#32912
SOLENOID#31285

BLACK CABLE
GREEN WIRE
WHITE WIRE

FUSE HOLDER#12272 WITH
15 AMP. FUSE#12273
BLACK WIRE

AMMETER#18557

BLUE WIRE
YELLOW WIRE

) RED WIRE
- g o ,_-——”'(/
Sy A ) A~ X INTERLOCK WIRE ASS'Y.#32863
IGNITION SWITCH Ry, A : ’ --? ) 5@/
#28540 - ) YELLOW WIRE TO MAGNETO
- SPADE ADPATER / 7 S _
#12267 (W

ORANGE WIRE

BLACK WIRE ASS'Y.#27672

WHITE WIRE (LIGHTS TO GROUND)

WIRING HARNESS#23372
BATTERY CABLE#12238
VOLTAGE REGULATOR#2460

GREEN WIRE
ORANGE WIRE 7
BLUE WIRE
WHITE WIRE
BLACK CABLE

HEADLIGHTS#27839
WHITE WIRE

BLACK WIRE ASS'Y #28543
GREEN WIRE (LIGHTS TO HARNESS)

WIRING DIAGRAM FOR GEAR AND HYDROSTATIC TRACTORS

YELLOW WIRE ASS’Y #28560
ILIGHT SWITCH TO MAGNETO WIRE)

HEADLIGHT SWITCH#27357.

BLACK WIRE ASS’Y .#28638
(LIGHT SWITCH TO GROUND)

WHITE WIRE BATTERY CABLE#12297
GREEN WIRE T CONTAGT BAR#32012
CIGARETTE  FROM HEADLIGHTS SOLENOID#31285
LIGHTER WARNrNGﬁ%\ - — LAGK GABLE
#12310 \-\__‘,('LLI__GHT#12315 A, B _5‘
(OPTIONAL) J(E,; é{a . BLUEWIRE . i

ORANGE WIRE
YELLOW WIRE N b T FUSE HOLDER#12272 Wit
prian: s O 15 AMP FUSE#12273
ST BLACK WIRE
RED WIRE
INTERLOCK WIRF ASS'Y

#32863 (Gear Dr.) ;
#33022 (Hydrostatic Dr.)

#28540

i
SPADE ADAPTER
#12267

BLACK LIGHT WIRE

#12268 J
BLUE WIRE

ORANGE WIRE
WIRE CONNECTOR#126811

WIRING HARNESS#27354

32124 GILSON
BATTERY CABLE#12298

WHITE WIRE

e ——

#27672 (GILSON)
#32084 (WARDS)

RED WIRE HEADLIGHTS#27839
BLACK CABLE —
BLACK WIRE ASS'Y
GREEN WIRE (LIGHTS TO HARNESS) -
22 #28543 (GILSON)

#32083 (WARDS)






